Public Document Pack
Policy, Governance & Finance
Advisory Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Monday, 26th July, 2021 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - L Ashbourne, R Smith, J Aitman, O Collins,
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey and M Jones (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

As an Advisory Committee of the Council this meeting will take place virtually via Zoom. All decisions of this
meeting will be recommendations to Full Council.

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence
To consider apologies and reasons for absence.
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal

Services Officer (democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for
absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

Date of Publication 20 July 2021

Page 1


mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finar
Committee meeting held on 14 June 2021 (enclosed)
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progr:
of any item).
4, Public Participation
The meeting will adjourn for this item.
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on
the agenda.
5. Committee Work Plan (Pages 11 - 14)
To discuss the Committee priorities following adoption of the Open Spaces Strategy at the Full
Council meeting held on 28th June.
6. Payment of Accounts (Pages 15 - 48)
To receive and consider the schedule of accounts paid and bank reconciliations.
7. Financial Report & Associated Matters (Pages 49 - 88)
To receive and consider the joint report of the Responsible Financial Officer and Deputy Town Clerk.
8. Grants and Subsidised Lettings (Pages 89 - 90)
To consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.
a) Grant Application - Rotary Colour Run (Pages 91 - 102)
To consider a grant application received from the Rotary club of Witney.
b) Baby Bonding Programme (Pages 103 - 112)
To consider a grant application.
9. Recording Equipment for Meetings (Pages 113 - 114)
To consider the report of the Democratic & Legal Services Officer.
10. Procurement Policy (Pages 115 - 134)
To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk
11. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transact:
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, O FSLCC fCM ooy
oxzsenc & TOWN COUNCIL ‘&



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

12. Grounds Maintenance Service (Pages 135 - 138)

To consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk.

13. Property & Legal Matters (Pages 139 - 152)

To receive and consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk.

14. Staffing Matters

To receive a confidential verbal report from the meeting held earlier this evening, and agree ¢
recommendations contained therein.

Sa\lf-c

Town Clerk

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth .
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr '
L WITNEY rown counci &
T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893 :

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk Mayor of Witney



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 14 June 2021
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom
Present:

Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman V Gwatkin

O Collins M Jones

H Eaglestone R Smith
Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk

Sharon Groth Town Clerk

Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer
Others: No members of the public.

As there was no legislation in place for the Town Council to hold virtual meetings, and because
of the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee formed
virtually as an Advisory Committee. Any recommendations outside of the current work’s
programme, budget or policy would require ratification at the Full Council meeting held on 28th
June 2021.

F293 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Harvey who was on Council business.

F294 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from members or officers.

F295 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Ruth Smith be elected Vice-Chair of the
Committee.

There being no other nominations it was:
Resolved:

That Councillor Ruth Smith be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2021/2022 municipal
year.

F296 MINUTES

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021.

Page 5



Policy, Governance & Finance - 14 June 2021

There were no matters arising.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

F297 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no applications from members of the public to address the committee.

F298 PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Responsible Financial
Officer outlining payment schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations which are
brought to the Policy, Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

Recommended:

Members noted the report, the bank reconciliations and agreed the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account
DDs and Standing Orders February £3,359.52 General CB 1
Cheques 32975-33012, DDs and Standing £119,014.66 Imprest CB 2
Orders February

DDs and Standing Orders March £52,577.40 GeneralCB 1
Cheques 33013-33070, DDs and Standing £122,367.01 Imprest CB 2
Orders March

DDs and Standing Orders April £2819.21 GeneralCB 1
Cheques 33071-33095, DDs and Standing £146,203.97 Imprest CB 2
Orders April

F299 DISCRETIONARY GRANT AWARD POLICY

The Committee reviewed the current Council policy on discretionary grant awards.

It was suggested that section 5.1 of the policy that set a £500 limit should be removed to allow
greater flexibility when considering applications. In addition members considered whether grant
applications should be determined bi-annually.

A member suggested that sections 4.3 and 4.4 could be amended. With regard to 4.3 it was
considered that building and equipment costs were an issue for organisations and the flexibility
to award in such circumstances should be available. In respect of 4.4 it was agreed that this

should just read hospitality so that applicants such as foodbanks were not precluded.

Recommended:

Page 6



F300

F301

F302

Policy, Governance & Finance - 14 June 2021

1. That, the Discretionary Grant Award Policy be amended by the deletion of sections 4.3
and 5.1 and 4.4 being amended to hospitality only;

2. That, consideration of grants be undertaken twice a year at the March and September
meetings of the committee; and

3. The, revised process be reviewed after six months operation.

GRANTS AND SUBSIDISED LETTINGS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning
discretionary grant applications from 2120 (Witney) Squadron and Jewins Women2Women Ltd
together with a subsidised lettings application from the Royal British Legion.

Members expressed support for the application from 2120 (Witney) Squadron subject to the
recommendation regarding changes to the policy being approved at Council.

In respect of Jewins Women2Women members expressed their support for the work being
undertaken but felt unable to support a grant based on the information submitted. The
Committee suggested that the applicants, in being informed of the decision, be advised that the
council would welcome a new application with more information about direct support to clients
in Witney.

The Committee supported the subsidised letting request from the Royal British Legion.
Recommended:

1. That, an award of £949.31 to 2120 (Witney) Squadron be approved subject to the
adoption of the revised Grants Policy;

2. That, no award be made to Jewins Women2Women at this time but the applicant be
asked to provide further information and submit a future application if they wish;

3. That, a Subsidised Lettings Grant of £165 be awarded to the Royal British Legion (Witney
Branch);

4. That these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence; and

5. That, correspondence from Oxfordshire Association for the Blind and Life Education be
noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT - FINAL REPORT 2020/2021

The Committee received and considered the final Internal Audit report for 2020/2021. Members
thanked officers for their hard work in respect of the audit and welcomed the positive
assurances in each relevant area.

Recommended:
That, the final Internal Audit Report for 2020/2021 be received and noted

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN (AGAR) 2020/21

The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return (AGAR) 2020/21.

Page 7



F303

F304

F305

Policy, Governance & Finance - 14 June 2021

It was noted that the document would be presented at the forthcoming Council meeting for
ratification as required under the Accounts & Audit Regulations.

Recommended:
The Council is invited to note this report and
1. That, the Annual Governance Statement at Section 1 of the Annual Return for the year
ended 31 March 2021 where questions 1 to 9 were answered yes, be approved;
2. That, the Statement of Accounts at Section 2 of the Annual Return for the year ended 31

March 2021 be approved; and
3. That, the unaudited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 be noted

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

PROPERTY MATTERS

The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Town Clerk in respect of a
number of property matters.

During discussion it was noted that there was a large amount of furniture and other equipment
in council buildings and this would need to be stored to allow conversion to additional office
space. Members concurred that this should be done and that some items could be disposed of
subject to valuation following a future report to this Committee.

Recommended:
That, the confidential update be noted and the Town Clerk be delegated to find a suitable
storage facility for the excess furniture in the council facilities for a period of six months and that

a valuation for some items is sought with a view to disposal.

STAFFING MATTERS

The Committee received the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 June
2021.

Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 June 2021, and
recommendations therein be agreed.

Page 8



Policy, Governance & Finance - 14 June 2021

The meeting closed at: 7.03 pm

Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TT abed

PARKS & OPEN SPACES STRATEGY — ACTION PLAN

PO
SP

Key Themes:

Modernising and upgrading our parks and open spaces
Improving and investing in our sporting provision

Improving and investing in our infrastructure provision

Committees:
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
HC&A Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments

CBP

P&R

Parks & Recreation

PGF/PSC Policy, Governance & Finance

to be sufficient

SC Stronger Communities
. Responsible .
Reference Action ) Who Involved? Commencement? Completion?
Committee
CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE
PO 3 Draw up and adopt a comprehensive arboriculture plan CBP WTC Staff, Tree Officer Sep-21 Mar-22
PO 4 Identify and implement possible re-wilding areas CBP WTC Staff Dec-21 Apr-22
Prepare an improvement and upgrade plan for angling facilities at the Country Park and Lake CBP WTC Staff, Angling Club Jan-22 Apr-22
WTC Staff, Tree Officer, Natural
Prepare and adopt a comprehensive management and improvement plan for the Country Park and Lake area CBP . ) Apr-22 Nov-22 (plan stage)
England, Specialist Advisors
S8 Seek to work with partners to achieve a structured, integrated and fully connected footpath and cycle path
[...]
en by WTC SC WTC Staff Jun-21 On-going
Undertake a review of participating in the annual In Bloom competition SC \WTC Staff / Clirs /In Bloom Group Sep-21 Mar-22

IS5

Undertake an audit of current litter bins, dog waste bins, signage, seating, fencing, bus shelters and other
associated infra-structure with a view to drawing up a corporate replacement and upgrade plan, to include SC WTC Staff Dec-21
policies relating to the installation and adoption of infra-structure on non-WTC land

June 2022 (Plan Stage)

moving forwards

Adopt an annual programme of local events, building on the existing and identifying differing opportunities

SC WTC Staff / Clirs Nov-22

Mar-23




Agenda Iltem 6

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 26 July 2021
Title: Payment of Accounts
Contact Officer: Deputy Town Clerk — Adam Clapton

RFO — Tina Jardine

Background
Members should note from previous reports that the Council currently banks with Barclays Bank and

runs three active accounts — the General Account, Imprest Account, and the Business Premium.

The payment schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations are brought to the Policy,
Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

Current Situation

1. Bank Reconciliation and Bank Statements

Attached are bank reconciliations and associated bank statements for May 2021 and June 2021.

2. Payment of Accounts

Attached are the payment schedules for May 2021 and June 2021.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and bank reconciliations and that the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account
Cheques 101155-101158, DDs and Standing £132,589.23 General CB 1
Orders May

Cheques **33096-33112, DDs and Standing £84,682.38 Imprest CB 2
Orders May

Cheques 101159-101163, DDs and Standing £608,252.17 General CB 1
Orders June

Cheques 33113-33153, DDs and Standing £102,814.69 Imprest CB 2
Orders June

** Please note, the attached list of payments for the 
[...]
dvisory Committees in this cycle of meetings, recommendations falling outside of the
Council’s previously agreed policies, budgets and delegations in statute will require
ratification at the Full Council meeting on 2" August 2021.

It is, however, the Council’s usual practice that all matters discussed, and recommendations
made by spending committees which have financial implications, are reported to this
committee. This committee is responsible for the overall financial management of the
Council.

Parks & Recreation Committee — 5t July

Witney Town Bowls Club Gates — The recommendation of the Committee was to support the
replacement of gates at the club, at a cost not exceeding £2,000.

Three quotes for the work, as delegated to officers are attached for consideration.

West Witney dog/litter bins/signage — The recommendation of the Committee was to install
2 x recycling litter bins (£758 installation & £330.40 annual emptying) and changes to signage
(approx. £300) at West Witney Sports Ground.

Page 49



Halls Cemeteries & Allotments Committee- 12t July

Tower Hill Cemetery Pedestrian Access — The recommendation of the Committee was to
support new pedestrian access at Tower Hill Cemetery. Officers will be obtaining quotes for
this work — a budget is already agreed up to £15,000.

Stronger Communities Committee

Christmas Lights — The recommendation of the committee was to agree alterations to the
displays at Church Green and the Buttercross. The cost being an additional £2,264.93 per
annum to the agreed contract and £754.72 above the agreed annual Christmas Lights budget
of £35,000.

Bus Stop — Tower Hill - The recommendation of the committee was to agree to the purchase
of a sedum-roofed shelter at a cost of £9,123.66 (From County Council S106 developer funds)
and the installation of a litter/dog waste bin. There would be ongoing emptying costs per
annum - £7.25 per collection, payable to West Oxfordshire District Council.

Communications & Community Engagement Update report- The recommendation of the
committee was to agree to the purchase of additional, professional communications
equipment as listed at a cost of £286.44. This coming from the newsletter/communications
budget.

Youth Funding Grant — The recommendation of the committee was to launch the Council’s
Youth Funding Grant 2021 for applications on 15 August 2021 based on the previous years’
criteria. The total for the fund is £30,000.

Windrush Cemetery Mapping

The Committee resolved to support the digitisation of the Council’s burial and cemetery
records and cemetery mapping at a meeting held on 13 July 2020 (minute no. F200 refers).

The first part of this project is underway, with plotting of current graves at both cemeteries
underway.

As grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery are not plotted, Officers have sought a quote to
undertake this work from a company previously used by the Council which works in
conjunction with the mapping provider —the plots would be easily integrated with the current
programmes and available digitally. Remaining grave spaces would be plotted on the
appropriate land and would take into consideration potential new access roads, paths and
entrance from the south of the site (Quote attached).

Page 50



St Mary’s Pillars Insurance Claim

The pillars at St Mary’s Church were damaged in an accident in January 2020 but due to delays
caused by Covid, the repairs were not completed until 2021. As this was the result of an
insurance claim is still unresolved.

All invoices and papers have been sent for submission to the insurance agent, but they have
disputed several contractor costs and requested further documentation. The Council’s agent
has advised that ‘... a dispute can happen if the pricing is incorrect or consistent’ but are
unable to offer any further advice on a third-party claim. Officers are currently requesting
further information in reply to the queries raised. The outlay from the Council for the repairs
totals £6,268.02 (exc. VAT) and the current offer stands at £3,758.78 (exc. VAT). A difference
of £2,509.24.

Officers will continue to raise the final offer, but it is unlikely the full outlay will be met by the
insurers.

Environmental impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with
this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions
they make regarding its facilities and services it operates.

Risk
In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can
take to limit or negate its liability.

All the Council’s Committees receive financial reports to carry out its checks and balances,
and consideration is generally given to budgets and funding availability when agreeing
expenditure.

Financial implications

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables
income and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s
budgets.

» There is no budget for the plotting of the cemetery graves so a supplementary one would
be required.

» There is no additional budget to cover any shortfall in the settlement for the work at St
Mary’s pillars.

Page 51



Recommendations
Members are invited to note the report and;
Agree the recommendations of the spending committees as detailed above;

In addition, consider the quotes for gates at Witney Town Bowls Club
Consider the quote for the plotting of grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery

P wnN PR

Consider acceptance of the insurance offer relating to St Mary’s Pillars at its lowest,
subject to further negotiation.

Page 52



20/07/2021 WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL Page 1

08:38 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 30/06/21

Month No: 3 April to June 2021 I&E
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent  Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR

102 LANGDALE HALL

1050 RENT RECEIVED 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0.0%
10
[...]
eo camera would be required to film meetings.

e Capture card — For use with the camera.

e Software — Recording software and a programme to link the recording with the
broadcasting platform would be needed.

As mentioned above if hybrid meetings are permitted in the future then there will be a need
to look at how participants can dial in to and participate in meetings.

Environmental impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with
this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions
they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.

Risk

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any
action it can take to limit or negate its liability.

Financial implications

Indicative costs for the equipment are as follows:

Microphones - £155 each

Microphone stands - £20 each

Small Mixer - £129 each

Audio Interface - £72

Audio Cables - £40 a pair

Camera — Dependent on final requirements but approximately £300 — 350
Capture Cards - £20-40

Councillors should also be aware that there will be resource implications as an officer will be
required at meetings to operate the equipment.

Recommendations

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following:

Whether to support the principle of broadcasting meetings of the Council;
If Recommendation 1 above is supported allocating a budget of £1000; and

3. That, a further report be presented at the next meeting if further government
guidance/legislation regarding meeting arrangements is produced following the
consultation.

Page 114



Agenda Item 10

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 26 July 2021
Title: Procurement Policy
Contact Officer: Town Clerk - Sharon Groth
Background

The purpose of this report is to provide the background for a new Procurement Policy.

For information NALC Legal Topic Note 87 — Procurement is attached in order for Members t
[...]
ight be appropriate for the limit on tendering be reduced to £25,000 based on the
requirement to publish such contracts on the Find a Tender/Contracts Finder government
portal.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and recommend to full Council that the attached
Procurement Policy be adopted.

Page 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Witney Town Council — Draft Procurement Policy

Background to Procurement Policy

Procurement is a complex function guided by numerous policies and statutes. A
comprehensive Procurement Policy is critical to ensuring that all stakeholders involved in
procurement follow the proper procedures and rules, and that there is a clear and consistent
understanding of the regulations and organisational approach in relation to procurement.

The Council strive to attain best value for the goods, materials and services that it purchases.
Best Value is defined as a balance of price, quality of product and supplier services.

The Council operate a transparent procurement process in accordance with its Financial
Regulations and Standing Orders, which cover, amongst other things the number of
guotations required and tender rules — and is appended to this policy.

The purpose of this policy is to provide additional guidance on the factors that will be
considered when purchasing goods and services.

Related policies

Every contract made by or on behalf of the Council shall comply with:

. This policy

J The Council's Financial Regulations, in particular Chapter 10 “Orders for work, goods
and services” and Chapter 11 “Contracts”

J The Council’s Climate Emergency declaration to be carbon neutral by 2028 as
declared on 26 June 2019

J All relevant statutory provisions including in particular the Local Government Act

1988 Part Il, Local Government Act 1999, Local Government Act 2000, the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997

Sustainable procurement


Minutes of the meeting

F390

F391

F392

F393

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 26 July 2021
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom
Present:

Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair)

Councillors: R Smith H Eaglestone

J Aitman V Gwatkin

O Collins M Jones
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk

Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk

Tina Jardine Responsible Financial Officer
Others: None.

As there was no legislation in place for the Town Council to hold virtual meetings, and because
of the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee formed
virtually as an Advisory Committee. Any recommendations outside of the current work’s
programme, budget or policy would require ratification at the Full Council meeting held on 2
August 2021.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology of absence was received from Cllr D Harvey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared by members at the meeting.
MINUTES

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021.

The Deputy Town Clerk drew attention to minute number F300(1) — The amount awarded to
2120 (witney) Squadron Air Cadets by way of a grant should read £994.31.

Resolved:

That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no members of the public present to address the committee.



F394

F395

F396

Policy, Governance & Finance - 26 July 2021

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Committee received details of the priorities arising from the recently adopted Open Spaces
Strategy for the spending committees of the Council. The Town Clerk advised these would be
embedded into Officers’ work plans.

Resolved:

That, the priorities for the spending committees of the Council be noted.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Responsible Financial
Officer outlining payment schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations which are
brought to the Policy, Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

Recommended:

Members noted the report, the bank reconciliations and agreed the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account

Cheques 101155-101158, DDs and £132,589.23 GeneralCB 1
Standing Orders May

Cheques **33096-33112, DDs and £84,682.38 Imprest CB 2
Standing Orders May

Cheques 101159-101163, DDs and £608,252.17 GeneralCB 1
Standing Orders June

Cheques 33113-33153, DDs and £102,814.69 Imprest CB 2
Standing Orders June

FINANCIAL REPORT & ASSOCIATED MATTERS

The Committee received the joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Responsible Financial
Officer. Members were presented quarterly income and expenditure updates on the Council’s
budgets and received the recommendations of the spending committees in this cycle of
meetings.

The Deputy Town Clerk drew members’ attention to the recommendation of the Stronger
Communities Committee to launch the Youth Funding Grant Awards, based on the same criteria
as 2021 at the beginning of August.

Members were also presented with quotes for replacing the gates at Witney Town Bowls Club
and for plotting future grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery, both of which were necessary works
on the Council’s estate.

In respect of an insurance settlement for damage to pillars at St Mary’s churchyard, members
were disappointed that the current offer did not cover the full outlay of the Council and costs



F397

F398

F399

Policy, Governance & Finance - 26 July 2021

paid in good faith were being disputed; the committee accepted that the full costs may not be
recovered.

Recommended:

That the report be noted, and;

That, the recommendations of the spending committees, as detailed, be agreed and;

That, the lowest quote for gates at Witney Town Bowls Club, be agreed and;

That, the quote for the plotting of grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery be agreed; and

That, the insurance settlement offer for the damage to St Mary’s pillars be delegated to the
Deputy Town Clerk, ensuring the best financial outcome for the Council is achieved.

ukhwnN e

GRANT APPLICATION - ROTARY COLOUR RUN

The Committee received and considered a grant application request from the Rotary Club of
Witney towards a Colour Run event in August.

Members were supportive of the application which would benefit Witney and its residents.

Recommended:

1. That, an award of £500 be approved and;

2. That, this grant be awarded under the General Power of Competence from the Council’s
discretionary grants budget (4100/407).

3. That the Rotary Club of Witney be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial contribution

in its promotional literature.

BABY BONDING PROGRAMME

The Committee received and considered an application to provide free Baby bonding sessions
for new parents.

Members were supportive of the sessions but felt further information was needed on how those
who needed the subsidised support would be referred before the decision could be fully agreed.

Recommended:

1. That, an award of £300 be approved in principle, subject to further information being
provided from the applicant on referrals for this service and;

2. That, this grant be awarded under the General Power of Competence from the Council’s
discretionary grants budget (4100/407) once further information is received.

3. That, the applicant be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial contribution in its
promotional literature.

RECORDING EQUIPMENT FOR MEETINGS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Democratic & Legal Services Officer
concerning the broadcasting of meetings and the equipment required for this to proceed.

Members were supportive of the proposal and reiterated the need to reach those who could not
attend in-person meetings. The equipment would be a good starting point and could be added
to if required.



FA00

F401

F402

Policy, Governance & Finance - 26 July 2021

Recommended:

1. That, the report be noted and;

2. That, the Council supports in principle the broadcasting of meetings and;

3. That, a supplementary estimate of £1000 is allocated towards this project and;

4. That, a further report be presented to a future meeting if further government

guidance/legislation regarding meeting arrangements is produced.

PROCUREMENT POLICY

The committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning a procurement
policy for the Council.

Members were supportive of the proposed policy which supplemented the Council’s financial
regulations. There was agreement that the limit on tendering should be reduced so that the
regulations were in sync with other guidance.

The Town Clerk advised the policy, as presented had considered the Council’s aspirations on
sustainability and the desire for local contractors. Members, while welcoming these additions
requested that a Social Values Policy be created to supplement it further.

Recommended:

1. That, the report be noted and;

2. That, the procurement policy as circulated be adopted subject to the creation of, and
mention of a Social Values Policy for the Council and;

3. That, the Social Values Policy be brought to the next meeting of the Committee and;

4. That, in the Council’s financial regulations, the limit on tendering be reduced to £25,000 to
reflect current practice and based on the requirement to publish contracts on the
Government Tender/Contracts portal.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE

The committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk concerning
the future of the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Service.

She highlighted concerns that due to staff shortages grass cutting obligations were not being
fulfilled, and whilst the Operations & Estates Advisor had suggested offsetting this against the
Council’s request for more wildflower planting, a rough calculation had revealed that it was not
a fair compensation.

Recommended:



Policy, Governance & Finance - 26 July 2021

1. That, the confidential report be noted and;

2. That, negotiations of the financial implications of the future Grounds Maintenance Service
be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this
committee.

FA03 PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS

The Committee received and considered the confidential update report of the Town Clerk
concerning several areas in the Council’s estate.

She particularly drew attention to the suggested nominal rent to the Allotment Association, now
she was able to proceed with lease negotiations because the legal transfer of the new allotment
site at Windrush Place had completed.

The Town Clerk also explained the history behind the lease negotiations relating to Ralegh
Crescent Play Area which the District Council had previously promised to upgrade the basketball
and youth shelters but had not done so. Members agreed that unless this intention was fulfilled,
they should only be taking on the refurbished play area at this stage.

Recommended:

1. That, the confidential report be noted and;
2. That, the recommendations of the Town Clerk be approved.

F404 STAFFING MATTERS

The committee received and considered a verbal report from the Town Clerk from the Personnel
Sub-Committee meeting held earlier in the evening.

Recommended:

1. That, the confidential verbal report from the Personnel Sub-committee held on 26™ July
2021 be noted, and the recommendations contained therein approved.

The meeting closed at: 7.12 pm

Chair



